

NATIONAL APPLE PROCESSING REPORT



United States
Department of
Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service
Specialty Crops Program
Market News Division

230 N. First Avenue, Suite 404.
Phoenix, Arizona. 85003
Phone: 602-514-7210 FAX: 514-7215

Website: <https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/fvwaplproc.pdf>
email: Yakima.scmndata@usda.gov

Volume XXXVIII – Number 20

Issued Weekly

Thursday, January 14, 2021

2020 Crop						Total To Date		Final
		19-Dec	26-Dec	2-Jan	9-Jan	2020	2019	2019
Week Ending								
Appalachian <small>(VA - WV - MD - PA)</small>	Juice	220	45	50	296	7,786	11,430	15,267
	Canners	1,447	669	118	603	39,721	67,151	141,120
	Total	1,667	714	168	899	47,507	78,581	156,387
California	Juice	0	0	0	0	0	0	22,926
	Peelers	0	0	0	0	0	0	4,102
	Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	27,028
Washington	Juice	6,552	3,960	3,736	5,562	92,759	95,841	297,550
	Peelers	3,606	2,164	3,499	4,239	78,812	71,146	202,086
	Total	10,158	6,124	7,235	9,801	171,571	166,987	499,636
TOTAL		11,825	6,838	7,403	10,700	219,078	245,568	683,051
California 2018 Final								

APPALACHIAN DISTRICT (MD, PA, VA, WV) Trading active. Prices higher. Canners U.S. One f.o.b. packing house or receiving station per cwt includes contract all varieties 2 1/2 inch minimum/up \$13.50 occas higher. Straight load of juice stock including packinghouse sorts various varieties per cwt U.S. Cider grade includes contracts \$11.50-15.00 mostly 13.00-14.00 occas higher.

MICHIGAN: Trading is moderate for processing apples. Prices for juice apples per cwt. are unchanged at mostly 12.00 picked up or delivered to receiving station. Apples for sauce are higher and range from mostly 15.00-17.00 per cwt. with preferred varieties 17.00-20.00, and slicers range from 13.00-16.00.

NEW YORK: Movement of apples for juice stock from packinghouse sorts, is expected to remain about the same. Trading is moderate. Prices steady. Purchase prices listed are variety, size and quality dependent. Prices for processing apples on Tuesday, January 12, 2021 F.O.B. packing house or receiving station per cwt. 2020 crop: Juice Stock - (Utilizing All Available Varieties from tree picked storable apples and packinghouse sorts) \$12.00-\$14.00 mostly \$12.00-\$13.00 occasional higher and lower. Canners/Peelers - (Utilizing All Available Varieties from tree picked storable apples and packinghouse sorts) \$13.00-\$14.00 occasional higher.

WASHINGTON: Offerings to processors moderate. Trading juice active, peelers fairly slow. Prices generally unchanged. Prices for Wednesday, January 13, 2021 F.O.B. Packing house or receiving station per ton 2020 Crop. Juice \$50.00-70.00 mostly \$50.00, occasional higher. Peelers \$120.00-160.00, mostly \$150.00, occasional higher; ORGANIC Juice \$130.00-150.00 mostly \$130.00-140.00, occasional higher and lower. Peelers \$200.00-250.00 mostly \$200.00-220.00.

APPLE JUICE CONCENTRATE-DOMESTIC-UNITED STATES: Prices for apple juice concentrate for the period January 07, 2020 – January 13, 2021. Prices represent open (spot) market sales/offers, F.O.B Shipping Point, Shipping Point Basis with of Acidity 1.0-3.5 percent weight/weight as malic acid, color 40-70 percent, brix minimum of 70.0, various containers (drums, bins, or bulk liquid packaging). May include promotional allowances or other incentives. No consideration is given to after-sale adjustments unless otherwise stated. Brokerage fees paid by the shipper are included in the price reported. Excludes freight charges, containers included unless otherwise stated. Prices offered per gallon basis in U.S. Dollars.

United States Sales/Offerings light \$7.25-\$9.50 mostly \$8.25-\$8.50

-IMPORTS - PORTS OF ENTRY EAST COAST: Prices for apple juice concentrate for the period January 07, 2020 –January 13, 2021. Acidity 1.0-3.5 percent weight/weight as malic acid, color 40-70 percent, brix minimum of 70.0, various containers (drums, bins, or bulk liquid packaging). Sales Ex Doc, excludes freight charges, all duties paid, containers included unless otherwise stated. Prices offered to importers per gallon basis in U.S. Dollars.

China Sales/Offerings light \$8.25-\$8.80 few lower.

Europe Sales/Offerings very light \$8.00-\$9.00 mostly \$8.40-\$8.90.

South America too few Sales/Offerings to establish a market (2021 crop).

Turkey too few Sales/Offerings to establish a market.

ORGANIC: Turkey to few Sales/Offerings to establish a market.

-IMPORTS - PORTS OF ENTRY WEST COAST: Prices for apple juice concentrate for the period January 07, 2020 –January 13, 2021. Acidity 1.0-3.5 percent weight/weight as malic acid, color 40-70 percent, brix minimum of 70.0, various mostly containers (drums, bins, or bulk liquid). Sales Ex Doc, excludes freight charges, all duties paid, containers included unless otherwise stated. Prices offered to importers per gallon basis in U.S. Dollars.

China Sales/Offerings light \$8.15-\$8.65 few lower.

Turkey too few Sales/Offerings to establish a market.

ORGANIC: Turkey too few Sales/Offerings to establish a market.

NATIONAL SHIPPING POINT TRENDS at: <https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/fwvtrds.pdf>

Unless otherwise stated, shipments, crossings or imports are for the weeks ending December 26, 2020, January 2, and 9, 2021 in that order in thousand hundredweight (cwt) or 100,000 pound units. Expected movement is for the period January 10-23, 2021. Prices are for Monday January 11, 2021 compared to Monday January 04, 2021. Unless otherwise stated, sales are F.O.B. Shipping Point Basis (including Delivered Sales, F.O.B. Shipping Point Basis) or port of entry and extra services are included. Prices represent open (spot) market sales by first handlers on product of generally good quality and condition unless otherwise stated and may include promotional allowances or other incentives. No consideration is given to after-sale adjustments unless otherwise stated. Brokerage fees paid by shipper are included in the price reported.

---APPLES: YAKIMA VALLEY AND WENATCHEE DISTRICT WASHINGTON 2020 CROP Shipments 759-852-1,113 (Includes exports 205-229-254)---Movement expected about the same. Prices include palletizing and cooling. Trading Fairly Active. Prices Red Delicious higher, others generally unchanged. Cartons tray pack Washington Extra Fancy Red Delicious 64s mostly 18.00-20.00, 72-88s mostly 20.00-22.00, 100113s mostly 18.00-20.00; Golden Delicious 72-80s mostly 26.00-30.00, 88s mostly 25.00-28.00, 100s mostly 22.00-24.00; Fuji 64s mostly 24.00-26.00, 72s 22.00-26.00, 80-88s mostly 22.00-24.00, 100s mostly 19.00-21.00; Granny Smith 64-88s mostly 22.00-26.00, 100s mostly 20.00-24.00, 113s mostly 18.00-22.00; Gala 64-72s mostly 24.00-26.00, 80s mostly 22.00-26.00, 88s mostly 22.00-24.00, 100s mostly 19.00-21.00, 113s mostly 18.00-20.00; Honeycrisp 64-88s 45.95-55.95, 100s 40.95-45.95, 113s mostly 30.95-35.95. Cartons 12 3pound film bags Washington Extra Fancy Red Delicious 2 1/2" minimum mostly 15.95-18.95; Golden Delicious 2 1/2" minimum mostly 16.95-18.95; Fuji 2 1/2" minimum mostly 20.95-22.95, Granny Smith 2 1/2" minimum mostly 20.95-24.95; Gala 2 1/2" minimum mostly 16.95-19.95; Honeycrisp 2 1/2" minimum mostly 40.95-44.95; ORGANIC cartons tray pack Gala Washington Extra Fancy 64s 28.00-32.00, 72-80s mostly 26.00-30.00, 88s mostly 24.00-28.00, 100s mostly 24.00-26.00. Cartons 12 3-lb film bags Gala Washington Extra Fancy 2 1/2" minimum mostly 24.00-26.00.

NEW YORK 2020 CROP Shipments 72-86-93---Movement expected to remain about the same. Trading Fairly Active. Prices Red Delicious higher, Gala and Empire 12-3pound bags higher, Honeycrisp cartons tray pack higher, others generally unchanged. Red Delicious Cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s mostly 26.00-27.00, Fuji Cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s mostly 29.00-30.00, Gala Cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s mostly 30.00-33.00; McIntosh Cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s 28.00-32.00, 100s mostly 28.00-30.00; Empire tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s mostly 26.00-29.00; Cortland Cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s 28.00-30.00, Honeycrisp cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s mostly 62.00-64.00. Cartons 12 3-pound film bags Red Delicious U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2 inch minimum mostly 20.00-21.00; Fuji U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2 inch minimum mostly 22.00-24.00; Gala U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2" min mostly 24.00-25.00; McIntosh U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2 inch minimum mostly 20.00-21.00; Empire U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2" inch minimum mostly 20.00-20.50; Honeycrisp U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2 inch minimum mostly 47.00-49.00.

MICHIGAN Shipments 60-78*-87---Movement expected to remain about the same. Trading Moderate. Prices Generally Unchanged. U.S. Extra Fancy cartons 12 3-pound film bags 2 1/2 inch minimum Gala mostly 20.00-22.00, Fuji mostly 21.00-23.00, Red and Golden Delicious mostly 19.00-20.00, Jonathan mostly 18.00-19.00, Jonagold 20.00-21.00, Honeycrisp mostly 50.00-51.00, cartons traypack 88s Red Delicious and mostly 24.00-25.00, Golden Delicious mostly 25.00-27.00, Gala and Fuji mostly 29.00-30.00, Jonagold 22.00-23.00, Honeycrisp mostly 51.00-60.00, McIntosh 28.00-30.00. (* revised)

APPALACHIAN DISTRICT (MD, PA, VA, WV) 2020 CROP Shipments 24-26-31---Movement expected about the same. Trading Moderate. Prices Unchanged. cartons traypack U.S. Extra Fancy Red Delicious 80s-88s \$22.00-24.00; Golden Delicious 80s-88s \$25.00-27.00; Gala 80s-88s \$32.00-34.00; Honeycrisp 72s-88s \$51.00-55.00; cartons 12-3 pound film bags 2 1/2 inch minimum U.S. Extra Fancy Red Delicious mostly \$20.00, Golden Delicious mostly \$21.00-22.00, Fuji \$23.00-24.00, Gala \$23.00-25.00, McIntosh \$20.00-22.00, Empire \$21.00-22.00, and Honeycrisp \$44.00-48.00.

NEW ENGLAND 2020 CROP Shipments 5-3-3---Movement expected to remain about the same. Too few open market sales to establish a market.

WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA Shipments 3-2-3---Movement expected to remain about the same. Varieties include Red Delicious and Rome. Currently, no F.O.B. is being issued.

---APRICOTS: CHILE IMPORTS – PORTS OF ENTRY MIAMI, PHILADELPHIA AND NEW YORK AREA Imports via Boat 2*-3-2---Movement expect to increase seasonally. Prices Supplies in too few hands to establish a market. (* revised)

---CHERRIES: CHILE IMPORTS - PORT OF ENTRY PHILADELPHIA AREA Imports 9*-11*-15*---Movement expected to increase. Trading Fairly Slow. Prices Higher. 5 kg cartons bagged various red sweet varieties. jbo mostly 40.00. xlg mostly 34.00. lge mostly 30.00-31.00 (* revised)

---NECTARINES: CHILE IMPORTS - PORT OF ENTRY PHILADELPHIA AREA Imports via Boat 7*-5*-9*---Movement expected to increase seasonally Trading Fairly Active. Prices Higher. 2 layer tray pack various yellow flesh varieties. 40s mostly 24.00-26.00. 50s mostly 24.00. 9 KG kg containers loose 60-64 sz mostly 22.00 (* revised)

---PEACHES: CHILE IMPORTS - PORT OF ENTRY PHILADELPHIA AREA Imports via Boat 636-12*-1*---Movement expected to increase Trading Fairly Slow. Prices Lower. 2 layer tray pack various yellow flesh varieties 36s mostly 20.00-22.00 40s mostly 18.00-20.00. 44s mostly 16.00-18.00 50s mostly 16.00 52s mostly 14.00-15.00 56s mostly 12.00-13.00 9 kg containers loose 54-56 sz 18.00 60-64 sz mostly 15.00-16.00 68 sz 13.00-14.00 78 sz 10.00-12.00 (* revised)

---PEARS: YAKIMA VALLEY AND WENATCHEE DISTRICT WASHINGTON 2020 CROP Shipments 113-126-172 (Includes exports 23-25-40)---Movement expected about the same. Prices include palletizing and cooling. Trading Moderate. Prices Generally Unchanged. 4/5 bushel cartons U.S. One Bartlett U.S. One 70-80s mostly 30.00-33.95, 90s mostly 29.00-32.95, 100s mostly 26.00-29.95, 110s mostly 25.00-28.95, 120-135s mostly 23.00-26.95; D'Anjou 70-80s mostly 28.00-32.95, 90s mostly 26.00-30.95, 100s mostly 25.00-28.95, 110s mostly 24.00-26.95, 120s mostly 22.00-24.95; Bosc 70-90s mostly 30.00-34.95, 100s mostly 26.00-30.95, 110s mostly 25.00-29.95, 120s mostly 25.00-28.95. Exports to (listed by volume in descending order) Mexico, Canada, India, Taiwan, Costa Rica, U.S. Possessions, Honduras and Trinidad-Tobago.

**National Summary of Advertised Retail Prices for Fresh Apples and Apple Juice
At Major Retail Supermarket Outlets for sales ending during the period of 01/02 to 01/14.**

Commodity	Variety	Unit	THIS WEEK		LAST WEEK		LAST YEAR	
			Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price
CONVENTIONAL								
Apples, Processed	Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	4,165	1.82	1,873	1.85	3,465	1.79
Apples, Processed	Juice	96 oz (3/4 gallon)	56	1.99	11	1.71		
Apples, Processed	Juice	128 oz (1 gallon)	29	2.10	38	3.61	39	4.99
Apples, Processed	Juice Maked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	253	1.48	144	2.77	380	2.89
ORGANIC								
Apples, Processed	Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	1,289	2.13			458	2.73
Apples, Processed	Juice Maked Cider	128 oz (1 gallon)	26	7.99				

REGIONAL DETAILS

Commodity Variety	Unit	N. EAST				S. EAST				MIDWEST			
		Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local	Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local	Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local
CONVENTIONAL													
Apples, Processed Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	1.19-4.29	1,292	1.94		0.99-2.79	715	2.04		1.25-2.50	643	1.75	
Apples, Processed Juice	128 oz (1 gallon)									2.50	15	2.50	
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)					2.00	34	2.00		2.00	16	2.00	
ORGANIC													
Apples, Processed Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	2.49-2.50	96	2.49		2.00-2.09	1,157	2.07		2.79	36	2.79	
Apples, Processed Juice	128 oz (1 gallon)					7.99	26	7.99					
Commodity Variety	Unit	S. CENT				S. WEST				N. WEST			
		Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local	Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local	Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local
CONVENTIONAL													
Apples, Processed Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	0.88-2.68	815	1.62		0.99-2.00	402	1.73		0.99-2.00	298	1.65	
Apples, Processed Juice	96 oz (3/4 gallon)	1.99	56	1.99									
Apples, Processed Juice	128 oz (1 gallon)					1.67	14	1.67					
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	0.98-1.50	158	1.46		0.99-1.25	12	1.01		0.99	33	0.99	
ORGANIC													
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)												
Commodity Variety	Unit	ALASKA				HAWAII							
		Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local	Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local				
ORGANIC													
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	3.50	1	3.50									

REGIONAL DEFINITIONS: As used in this report, regions include the following states:

NORTHEAST U.S. Connecticut, Delaware, Massachusetts, Maryland, Maine, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New York, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island and Vermont.

SOUTHEAST U.S. Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia and West Virginia.

MIDWEST U.S. Iowa, Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Michigan, Minnesota, North Dakota, Nebraska, Ohio, South Dakota and Wisconsin.

SOUTH CENTRAL U.S. Arkansas, Colorado, Kansas, Louisiana, Missouri, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas.

SOUTHWEST U.S. Arizona, California, Nevada and Utah.

NORTHWEST U.S. Idaho, Montana, Oregon, Washington, and Wyoming.

ALASKA U.S. Alaska. **HAWAII U.S.** Hawaii.

-Retail prices for Apple Juice and Apple Juice Marked Cider can also be viewed on the National Retail Report at: <http://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/fvwretail.pdf>

Import of Apple Processing (1)								
Values are whole U.S. dollars								
Weekly Imports	9-Jan-21				2021 TOTAL TO DATE			
	Liters	Value	CIF Value (2)	Total Value (3)	Liters	Value	CIF Value (2)	Total Value (3)
Apple Juice Concentrate Not Frozen (HTS Code 2009790020)								
BRITISH COLUMBIA, CANADA	40,631	\$ 51,472	\$ 404	\$ 51,876	40,631	\$ 51,472	\$ 404	\$ 51,876
CHILE	961,678	\$ 1,242,624	\$ 81,436	\$ 1,324,060	961,678	\$ 1,242,624	\$ 81,436	\$ 1,324,060
CHINA(MAINLAND)	3,483,618	\$ 2,753,682	\$ 452,280	\$ 3,205,962	3,483,618	\$ 2,753,682	\$ 452,280	\$ 3,205,962
CYPRUS	8,391	\$ 4,867	\$ 1,150	\$ 6,017	8,391	\$ 4,867	\$ 1,150	\$ 6,017
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC	3,770	\$ 2,938	\$ 702	\$ 3,640	3,770	\$ 2,938	\$ 702	\$ 3,640
HUNGARY	75,054	\$ 102,400	\$ 7,200	\$ 109,600	75,054	\$ 102,400	\$ 7,200	\$ 109,600
ITALY	75,560	\$ 122,056	\$ 17,367	\$ 139,423	75,560	\$ 122,056	\$ 17,367	\$ 139,423
JAPAN	330	\$ 1,835	\$ 82	\$ 1,917	330	\$ 1,835	\$ 82	\$ 1,917
KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	1,783	\$ 6,888	\$ 536	\$ 7,424	1,783	\$ 6,888	\$ 536	\$ 7,424
MEXICO	3,633	\$ 7,824	\$ 821	\$ 8,645	3,633	\$ 7,824	\$ 821	\$ 8,645
NEW ZEALAND	83,800	\$ 79,355	\$ 2,132	\$ 81,487	83,800	\$ 79,355	\$ 2,132	\$ 81,487
POLAND	474,857	\$ 1,280,811	\$ 122,000	\$ 1,402,811	474,857	\$ 1,280,811	\$ 122,000	\$ 1,402,811
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA	263,576	\$ 421,131	\$ 35,005	\$ 456,136	263,576	\$ 421,131	\$ 35,005	\$ 456,136
TURKEY	3,548,311	\$ 4,660,178	\$ 98,596	\$ 4,758,774	3,548,311	\$ 4,660,178	\$ 98,596	\$ 4,758,774
UKRAINE	253,400	\$ 286,276	\$ 19,800	\$ 306,076	253,400	\$ 286,276	\$ 19,800	\$ 306,076
UNITED KINGDOM	22,500	\$ 56,025	\$ 1	\$ 56,026	22,500	\$ 56,025	\$ 1	\$ 56,026
Grand Total	9,300,892	\$ 11,080,362	\$ 839,512	\$ 11,919,874	9,300,892	\$ 11,080,362	\$ 839,512	\$ 11,919,874

Import of Apple Processing (1)								
Values are whole U.S. dollars								
Weekly Imports	9-Jan-21				2021 TOTAL TO DATE			
	Liters	Value	CIF Value (2)	Total Value (3)	Liters	Value	CIF Value (2)	Total Value (3)
Apple Juice of a Brix Value Not Exceeding 20 (HTS Code 2009710000)								
BRITISH COLUMBIA, CANADA	83,055	\$ 73,873	\$ 2,837	\$ 76,710	83,055	\$ 73,873	\$ 2,837	\$ 76,710
CHINA(MAINLAND)	282,115	\$ 154,153	\$ 2,913	\$ 157,066	282,115	\$ 154,153	\$ 2,913	\$ 157,066
JAPAN	165	\$ 580	\$ 18	\$ 598	165	\$ 580	\$ 18	\$ 598
MEXICO	28,787	\$ 32,267	\$ 606	\$ 32,873	28,787	\$ 32,267	\$ 606	\$ 32,873
MOLDOVA	876	\$ 432	\$ 109	\$ 541	876	\$ 432	\$ 109	\$ 541
MONACO	100	\$ 574	\$ 32	\$ 606	100	\$ 574	\$ 32	\$ 606
ONTARIO, CANADA	101,144	\$ 69,988	\$ 1,100	\$ 71,088	101,144	\$ 69,988	\$ 1,100	\$ 71,088
POLAND	2,133	\$ 960	\$ 323	\$ 1,283	2,133	\$ 960	\$ 323	\$ 1,283
QUEBEC, CANADA	10,520	\$ 9,032	\$ 117	\$ 9,149	10,520	\$ 9,032	\$ 117	\$ 9,149
TURKEY	292,060	\$ 253,127	\$ 2,825	\$ 255,952	292,060	\$ 253,127	\$ 2,825	\$ 255,952
UKRAINE	37,366	\$ 25,522	\$ 300	\$ 25,822	37,366	\$ 25,522	\$ 300	\$ 25,822
UNITED KINGDOM	57,676	\$ 48,232	\$ 6,950	\$ 55,182	57,676	\$ 48,232	\$ 6,950	\$ 55,182
Grand Total	895,997	\$ 668,740	\$ 18,130	\$ 686,870	895,997	\$ 668,740	\$ 18,130	\$ 686,870
Organic Apple Juice Frozen (HTS Code 2009790015)								
ARGENTINA	25,824	\$ 28,460	\$ 2,500	\$ 30,960	25,824	\$ 28,460	\$ 2,500	\$ 30,960
Grand Total	25,824	\$ 28,460	\$ 2,500	\$ 30,960	25,824	\$ 28,460	\$ 2,500	\$ 30,960
Apple Juice Not Certified Orgainc Frozen (HTS Code 2009790017)								
CHINA(MAINLAND)	274,165	\$ 255,735	\$ 27,688	\$ 283,423	274,165	\$ 255,735	\$ 27,688	\$ 283,423
HUNGARY	81,200	\$ 121,080	\$ 18,000	\$ 139,080	81,200	\$ 121,080	\$ 18,000	\$ 139,080
Grand Total	355,365	\$ 376,815	\$ 45,688	\$ 422,503	355,365	\$ 376,815	\$ 45,688	\$ 422,503

1. Source: Customs and Border Protection (CBP) Automated Commercial Environment (ACE)

2. CIF Value: Cost, Insurance, and Freight

3. Total Value: Value + CIF Value

Weekly Import of Pear Juice Concentrate (1) (HTS Code 2009892000)								
Values are whole U. S. dollars								
Import Origin	Week Ending 9-Jan-21				2021 TOTAL TO DATE			
	Liters	Value	CIF Value (2)	Total Value (3)	Liters	Value	CIF Value (2)	Total Value (3)
CHINA(MAINLAND)	732,292	\$ 629,665	\$ 64,900	\$ 694,565	732,292	\$ 629,665	\$ 64,900	\$ 694,565
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC	7,668	\$ 5,998	\$ 1,262	\$ 7,260	7,668	\$ 5,998	\$ 1,262	\$ 7,260
MEXICO	17,484	\$ 22,674	\$ 300	\$ 22,974	17,484	\$ 22,674	\$ 300	\$ 22,974
QUEBEC, CANADA	21,969	\$ 15,986	\$ 229	\$ 16,215	21,969	\$ 15,986	\$ 229	\$ 16,215
TURKEY	19,008	\$ 30,964	\$ 2,645	\$ 33,609	19,008	\$ 30,964	\$ 2,645	\$ 33,609
Grand Total	798,421	\$ 705,287	\$ 69,336	\$ 774,623	798,421	\$ 705,287	\$ 69,336	\$ 774,623

1. Source: Customs and Border Protection (CBP) Automated Commercial Environment (ACE)
2. CIF Value: Cost, Insurance, and Freight
3. Total Value: Value + CIF Value

APPLE SHIPMENTS BY ORIGINS
(AMOUNTS ARE SHOWN IN UNITS OF 40,000 LBS OR 1,000 40 LB PACKAGES)

COMMODITY MODE ORIGIN	JAN 03 JAN 09 2021	DEC 27 JAN 02 2021	JAN 05 JAN 11 2020	TOTAL THIS SEASON THRU JAN 09 2021	TOTAL LAST SEASON THRU JAN 11 2020	TOTAL LAST SEASON
APPLES						
RAIL						
WASHINGTON	-	-	101	-	1373	2846
TOTAL	-	-	101	-	1373	2846
PIGGYBACK						
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL	-	-	-	152	81	81
OREGON	3	2	2	66	25	111
WASHINGTON	-	-	3	1	25	58
TOTAL	3	2	5	219	131	250
TRUCK						
APPALACHIA	77	65	76	1686	1966	3401
APPALACHIA EXPT	-	-	-	7	3	8
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL	-	-	6	601	783	835
IDAHO	5	-	-	131	228	339
IDAHO EXPT	-	-	-	161	195	353
MICHIGAN	217	196	178	4560	4064	7340
NORTH CAROLINA	8	6	1	280	173	173
NEW ENGLAND	9	8	12	240	273	475
NEW YORK	231	214	220	4261	4269	8640
NEW YORK EXPT	1	-	1	12	37	77
OREGON	-	46	46	870	936	2088
WASHINGTON	1717	1221	1688	28065	26935	87980
WASHINGTON EXPT	615	555	766	10468	13587	37911
TOTAL	2879	2311	2993	51341	53450	149619
U. S. TOTAL	2882	2313	3099	51561	54954	152715
IMPORT						
ARGENTINA	-	-	-	-	-	376
CANADA	14	8	1	91	31	205
CHILE	-	-	-	-	-	3815
CHINA	9	-	4	92	41	96
MEXICO	-	-	-	7	-	3
NEW ZEALAND	-	-	-	-	-	1979
SOUTH AFRICA	-	-	-	-	-	1
SOUTH KOREA	-	-	-	-	-	2
IMPORT TOTAL	24	8	5	190	72	6477
APPLES - ORGANIC						
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL	-	-	-	34	50	50
WASHINGTON	430	335	367	6272	5980	15240
WASHINGTON EXPT	20	18	20	316	334	1028
TOTAL	450	354	387	6622	6364	16318
U. S. TOTAL	450	354	387	6622	6364	16318
COMMODITY TOTAL	3356	2675	3492	58373	61390	175510

The National Apple Processing Report is available by email subscription for free. To have the National Apple Processing Report delivered to your email box, please sign up at the USDA Economics, Statistics and Market Information System website, supported by the Cornell Mann Library. <https://usda.library.cornell.edu/catalog?utf8=%E2%9C%93&f%5Bmember%20of%20collections%5D%5B%5D=Agricultural+Marketing+Service&f%5Bsubject%20sim%5D%5B%5D=Crops+and+Crop+Products&locale=en&search%20field=all%20fields&q=National+Apple+Processing+Report>

PEAR SHIPMENTS BY ORIGINS
(AMOUNTS ARE SHOWN IN UNITS OF 45,000 LBS OR 1,000 45 LB PACKAGES)

COMMODITY	JAN 03	DEC 27	JAN 05	TOTAL THIS	TOTAL LAST	
MODE	JAN 09	JAN 02	JAN 11	SEASON THRU	SEASON THRU	TOTAL
ORIGIN	2021	2021	2020	JAN 09 2021	JAN 11 2020	LAST SEASON
PEARS						
RAIL						
CALIFORNIA-NORTH	-	-	-	-	14	14
OREGON	-	-	-	-	2	2
TOTAL	-	-	-	-	16	16
PIGGYBACK						
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL	-	-	-	-	1	1
CALIFORNIA-NORTH	-	-	-	18	43	43
OREGON	8	6	5	99	99	154
WASHINGTON	-	-	-	1	1	4
TOTAL	8	6	5	118	144	202
TRUCK						
CALIFORNIA-NORTH	-	-	-	1318	1952	1952
OREGON	-	114	214	2772	3885	7802
WASHINGTON	239	179	238	3749	3549	6844
WASHINGTON EXPT	86	53	33	1334	1500	2703
TOTAL	325	345	485	9172	10886	19301
U. S. TOTAL	333	351	490	9290	11046	19519
IMPORT						
ARGENTINA	-	-	-	-	-	2155
AUSTRALIA	-	-	-	24	-	-
CHILE	-	-	-	-	-	610
NEW ZEALAND	-	-	-	19	12	12
SOUTH AFRICA	-	-	-	-	-	24
IMPORT TOTAL	-	-	-	43	12	2801
PEARS - ORGANIC						
CALIFORNIA-NORTH	-	-	-	76	80	80
WASHINGTON	54	47	72	1121	961	1307
WASHINGTON EXPT	3	2	7	71	74	99
TOTAL	57	49	79	1267	1115	1486
U. S. TOTAL	57	49	79	1267	1115	1486
COMMODITY TOTAL	390	400	569	10601	12173	23806

The USDA Agriculture Marketing Service, through the Commodity Procurement Branch of the Fruit and Vegetable Programs, buys fresh and processed fruits, vegetables and specialty items from industry vendors. The service provides people with nutritious food and removes surplus production from the marketplace. Both fresh and processed apples are included in these purchases. Information on commodity purchasing and invitation acceptances can be obtained on the web at:

<http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSV1.0/FVFoodProcurement> Then click on the *Purchase Announcements* or *Weekly Purchase Reports* link in the middle of the page to proceed to the listing of current offers and purchase results.

[2000007443](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000007443 for the procurement of Bulk Apples for further processing.

[2000007477](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has awarded Solicitation 2000007477 for the procurement of Bulk Apples.